

CASE NO. 22-30373

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

HALSTEAD BEAD, Incorporated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

KEVIN RICHARDS, in his official capacity as Louisiana Secretary of Revenue;  
AMANDA GRANIER, in her official capacity as Sales Tax Collector, Lafourche  
Parish, Louisiana; DONNA DRUDE, in her official capacity as Sales and Use Tax  
Administrator of Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana; JAMIE BUTTS, in her official  
capacity as Sales Tax Auditor, Washington Parish, Louisiana; LAFOURCHE  
PARISH GOVERNMENT, Incorrectly referred to as Lafourche Parish;  
TANGIPAHOA PARISH, A Home Rule Chartered Parish; WASHINGTON  
PARISH, A Home Rule Chartered Parish,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA,  
CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:21-CV-2106  
Honorable Jane T. Milazzo, District Judge presiding

---

**ORIGINAL BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Amanda Granier, Donna Drude, Jamie Butts, and the Lafourche Parish Government

---

Respectfully submitted:

*List of counsel on next page*

PATRICK M. AMEDEE  
CATHERINE MASTERSON  
JOSEPH Z. LANDRY  
627 Jackson Street, Suite B (70301)  
P.O. Box 1092  
Thibodaux, LA 70302-1092  
Telephone: (985) 446-4811  
Facsimile: (985) 446-4846  
Email: pamedee@amedeelaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee Amanda Granier*

DREW M. TALBOT  
Rainer, Anding & Talbot  
8480 Bluebonnet Boulevard, Suite D  
Baton Rouge, LA 70810  
Telephone: (225) 766-0200  
Facsimile: (225) 766-0279  
Email: drew@ramlaw.net

*Counsel for Appellee Donna Drude*

ROSS F. LAGARDE  
JEFFREY G. LAGARDE  
ALEXANDER L.H. REED  
2250 Gause Blvd. East, Suite 301  
Slidell, Louisiana 70461  
Telephone: (985) 605-0527  
Facsimile: (985) 605-0526  
Email: ross@rlagardelaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee Jamie Butts*

MICHAEL G. GEE  
MALLORY MADDOCKS  
Porteous, Hainkel & Johnson  
211 W. Fifth St.  
Thibodaux, LA 70301-3199  
Telephone: (985) 446-8451  
mgee@phjlaw.com  
mmaddocks@phjlaw.com

*Counsel for Lafourche Parish  
Government*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    I.    Statutory and Factual Background.....1

    II.   Procedural Background.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

    I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

    II.   THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT PRECLUDES FEDERAL COURT  
          JURISDICTION OVER HALSTEAD’S CHALLENGE.....8

        A. The Relief Requested by Halstead in its Complaint Would Enjoin,  
          Suspend or Restrain the Assessment, Levy or Collection of  
          Louisiana State and Local Sales and Use Tax .....10

          1. Halstead is Challenging Louisiana’s Tax Collection System,  
          Not Merely the Regulatory Features of Such System  
          .....10

          2. The U.S. Supreme Court Cases Cited by Halstead are  
          Distinguishable to its Current Challenge.....15

        B. Halstead Has Plain, Speedy, and Efficient Remedies Available in  
          Louisiana State Forums.....19

1. Halstead Has a Plain, Speedy, and Efficient Remedy Available in State Court Pursuant to the Louisiana Declaratory Judgment Act.....	20
2. None of the Cases Relied Upon by Halstead Prevent it From Seeking the Same Declaratory Relief Sought Here in State Court.....	22
3. In Addition, Halstead Has a Plain, Speedy, and Efficient Remedy Available Before the Board of Tax Appeals Pursuant to La. R.S. 47:1407.....	24
C. This Suit Is Precisely the Type of Action Congress Meant to Prevent When It Enacted the Tax Injunction Act.....	27
III. PRINCIPLES OF COMITY INDEPENDENTLY WARRANT THE DISMISSAL OF HALSTEAD’S ACTION BECAUSE LOUISIANA PROVIDES AN ADEQUATE REMEDY IN ITS LAWS.....	29
IV. HALSTEAD HAS NOT PLEAD VALID CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....	31
A. Halstead’s Hypothetical Commerce Cause Claim.....	31
B. Halstead’s Hypothetical Due Process Claim.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A Bonding Co. v. Sunnuck</i> , 629 F.2d 1127 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Bridges</i> , 334 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Anr Pipeline Co. v. La. Tax Comm'n</i> , 646 F.3d 940 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Archer Daniels Midland v. McNamara</i> , 544 F. Supp. 99 (M.D. La. 1982).....	20,21
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs. of Cent. Arkansas</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997).....	28
<i>Austin v. Town of Kinder</i> , 36 So. 2d 48 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1948).....	23,24
<i>Benton v. United States</i> , 960 F.2d 19 (5th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Bridges v. Production Operators, Inc.</i> , 07-0648 (La. App. 4 Cir.12/12/07); 974 So.2d 54.....	1
<i>Bridges v. Smith</i> , 2001-2166 (La. App. 1 Cir. 9/27/02); 832 So. 2d 307, <i>writ denied</i> , 2002-2951 (La. 2/14/03), 836 So. 2d 121.....	24
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 408 (1982).....	9,10,11,28
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Rev. Serv.</i> , 593 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021).....	15,18,19
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274, 97 S.Ct. 1076, 51 L.Ed.2d 326 (1977).....	34
<i>Dawson v. Childs</i> , 665 F.2d 705 (5th Cir.1982).....	20
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328, 170 L. Ed. 2d 685, 128 S. Ct. 1801 (2008).....	36

<i>Direct Marketing Assn. v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1, 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	15,16,17,18,19
<i>Edwards v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 654 (M.D. La. 1979).....	22
<i>ERA Helicopters, Inc. v. State of La. Through Dep't of Revenue &amp; Tax'n</i> , 651 F. Supp. 448 (M.D. La. 1987).....	22
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	30
<i>Giraud v. City of New Orleans</i> , 359 So.2d 294 (4 Cir. 1978), writ denied, 362 So.2d 579.....	21
<i>Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293, 63 S.Ct. 1070, 87 L.Ed. 1407 (1943).....	28
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	18
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	40
<i>Jackson v. City of New Orleans</i> , 2012-2742 (La. 1/28/14); 144 So.3d 876.....	22,23
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	31
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819) (Marhsall, J.).....	28,39
<i>Matthews v. Rodgers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932).....	9,28
<i>Miller Brothers Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954).....	39
<i>Moran v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 27 F.3d 169 (5th Cir.1994).....	8
<i>Moss v. State of Ga.</i> , 655 F.2d 668 (5th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582, 115 S. Ct. 2351, 132 L.Ed.2d 509 (1995).....	31

<i>National Solid Waste v. Pine Belt Regional</i> , 389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004).....	37,38
<i>Nowak v. Ironworkers Local 6 Pension Fund</i> , 81 F.3d 1182 (2dCir.1996).....	8
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	36
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298, 112 S. Ct. 1904, 119 L.Ed.2d 91 (1992).....	17,38,40
<i>Smith v. Travis County Educ. Dist.</i> , 968 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1992).....	9,11,20
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	2, 8, 17, 33, 34, 36, 39
<i>Trestman v. Collector of Revenue</i> , 96 So.2d 713 (La. 1957).....	11,12,14
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976).....	8,28
<i>United Gas Pipeline Co. v. Whitman</i> , 595 F.2d 323 (5th Cir. 1979).....	9,19,30
<i>United Parcel Service of America, Inc. v. Kimberly Robinson, Secretary of the Louisiana Department of Revenue</i> , BTA Docket No. 12592D (07/14/21); 2021 WL 4296492.....	25,26,27
<i>Washington v. Linebarger, Goggan, Blair, Pena</i> , 338 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9,13,14,15
<i>Wisconsin v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	39
<i>Word of Life Christian Center v. West</i> , 936 So.2d 1226 (La. 2006).....	2

**Statutes**

Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. §1341.....	6,7,8,9,10,11,13,15,16,17,18,19,20,28,30,31
La. R.S. 47:301(4)(b).....	11
La. R.S. 47:301(4)(m).....	2,4,5,12,23,33,34,41

La. R.S. 47:302(A).....	1
La. R.S. 47:302(W)(6).....	4
La. R.S. 47:303.....	11,13
La. R.S. 47:304.....	13
La. R.S. 47:337.14.....	2,19
La. R.S. 47:337.15.....	13
La. R.S. 47:337.17.....	13
La. R.S. 47:337.17(A)(1).....	11
La. R.S. 47:337.17(C).....	11
La. R.S. 47:337.6(B).....	35
La. R.S. 47:340(F).....	3
La. R.S. 47:340(G).....	12,19
La. R.S. 47:1407(3).....	27
La. R.S. 47:1407(7).....	20,24,25,27,30
La. R.S. 47:1431(E).....	26
La. R.S. 47:1561.....	24
La. R.S. 47:1576 .....	20,21
 <b><u>Code Provisions</u></b>	
La. Code of Civil Procedure 1871.....	20,21,22
La. Code of Civil Procedure 1872.....	20,21,22

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1.....38

La. Const. Art. V, Sec. 35.....26

La. Const. Art. VI, Sec. 29 ..... 1

La. Const. Art. VII, Sec. 3.....2,19

**Rules**

5th Cir. R. 28.2.1.....i

5th Cir. R. 28.2.3.....iv

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....45

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....45

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....45

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....8

**Other Authorities**

Act 5 of the 2018 2nd Extra. Session of the Louisiana Legislature.....2,3

Act 365 of the 2019 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature.....20,26

The Remote Sellers Commission Collection and Distribution Report dated  
November 9, 2022.....3,4,29
